
parties and accept d by them. The total increase amounts is FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
($497,650.00), incl ding VAT, which means 4.16% of the total original value of the contract and the 
extension of time fo the activities of the Task l <loes not alter the overall total contract term 

6. Whereas, pursuant to the provisions of Annex l. Approval Requirements of the MCC Procurement 
Guidelines, the pro osed amendments do not require approval of FOMILEN!Os' Board of Directors neither 
MCCs' No Objectian. 

HEREFORE, the Pajes hereto agree: 

. To modify the CL1USE CGC 2.3 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) in the first 
paragraph, replacin~ the text with the following: 
"The contraer verio · is broken down as follows: 
# Task Term Dates 
1 lnitial Sta2e 6.3 months From October 27, 2008 to Mav 7, 2009 
2 Task 1 - Simerv ion Section 2 NI'H 22.5 months From Mav4, 2009 toMarch 20, 2011. 
3 Task2 NTH M 32 months From Mav 8, 2009 to Janua,.,, 7, 2012 
4 Task 3 - Techni al Services Sections 5 and 6 3 months From March 6, 2009 to June 3, 2009 
5 Task 4 - Teclmi al Se1vice Section 4 60days From Sentember 28, 2009 to November 26, 2009. 
6 Task 5 - Sup rvision Bridges NDJ and 24 montlts From March 8, 2010 to March 7, 2012. 

NEDSJ 
7 Task6 Sw,erv lsion D&B Section 6 22 months Froní Februarv 15, 2010 to December 14, 2011. 

To modify the firs paragraph of CLAUSE 6.1 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) , 
replacing its text wi h the following: 
"The total cost o the services is TWELVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND FOURTY SEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX 'IHUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMER/CA DOLLARS 
(US$12 447 650 ool which is broken down asfollows· , , 

ltem MCCUS$ VATUS$ Total US$ 
Pilase I - Initial Sta e 1,317 653.68 110,357.43 1,428.011.11 

lnltlal Aeoort f1 11 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 
lnceotlon Reoort l1 fl 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 

Montlv Rervtrt 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 
Montlv Reoort 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 

Settlement Servi es until Mav8, 2009 lPa"ment 1) 500,000.00 65,000.00 56S,000.00 
Settlement SelVi es unlil Mav 8, 2009 (Pavment 2) 51,731.56 6,725.10 58,456.66 

Task J. Sunervision ~ectio112 2 467 389.38 320.760.62 2.788,150.00 
Task2 NTH p,i, 3,108 849.56 404.150.44 3.513 000.00 
Task3 Technical ervices Sectious S and 6 205.486.72 26.713.27 232200.00 
Task 4 - Teclmical. ervices Section 4 196,991.15 25,608.85 222 600.00 
Task S - Sunervisio1 Bridr,es NDJ a11d NEDSJ 1.902.654.87 247345.13 2.150 000.00 
Task6 Suvervisio1 Sectiou 6 1.870.521.14 243167.75 2.113.688.89 
Total 11,069,546.50 1,378,103.49 12.447,650.00 

( 1 _) MCC funds bil/e, overseas. 

3 



3. To modify APPENDIX E: Payment Schedule of the Contract, in relation with Task I 1nd Task 4, replacing 
the following information: 
"TASK 1 
Supervision of the Construction Contractor(s) responsible for construction of Sectlon 2 of NTH (from 
Afetapán to Nueva Concepción) 

19 monthly payments (#1 to #19) aj .......................................................... $ J!J0,400.00 
2 monthly payments (#20 and #21)of ........................................................ $ 1

1

82,860.00 
1 payment(#22)ont February20, 2011(5day,late,JOf ....................................... $ ,91,430.00 
Final payment with the approval of Final Report ........................................ $ 233.400.00 

$2,788,150.00 

TASK4 , 
Preparation of Conceptual Design and Term of Reference for bidding documents of Se et ion 4 of the NTH 

Conceptual Design and Sections VII, Vlll andXI ofthe BD(DdL)forSection 4C .... ' .... $ 55,000.00 
Sections \111, \llll y XI ofthe BD (DdL)jorSection 4A ............................................ $ 55,000.00 
Sections VII, \1!11 y XI ofthe BD (DdL)forSection 4B ........................................ , .... $ 55,000.00 
At the end ofthe consultation periodfor bidders ................................................ , .... $ 17,100.00 
Additional Works Payment for Section 4A ( agreement between the parties) .......... .. : . .. $ 40.500.00 

$222,600.00 
Ali values include VAT. ". 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement or its amendments not mentioned in tDis document remain 
unchanged and remain valid and enforceable with respect to their obligations. 

Therefore, we signed, this Amendment to be executed under the Contract and the laws of El Salvador on 
November 41

\ 2010. 

By and on behalf of Fondo del Milenio: 
n,~s~ 

~ K Nair • 
Regional Vice President 

4 



AMENDMENT # WST-04/2011 OF THE CONTRACT # 0047 

This Contrae! Amendmlnt (the "Fourth Contrae! Arnendment"), by and between, on one hand, Fondo del 
Milenio, a Salvadoran aitonomous public entity created pursuant to Legislative Decree # 189, dated December 
20, 2006 (hereinafter cal,led FOMJLENIO) and on the other hand, WILBUR SMITH ASSOCIATES, INC. in 
association with TECNICA Y PROYECTOS, S.A. (TYPSA) ("The Consultan!"), each ofwhich will bejointly 
as severally Hable to FOrILENIO for ali of the Consultan!' s obligations under the Contrae! and is deemed to be 
included in any referenc to the term "Consultan!"; executed as of September 29th, 2008, identified as Contrae! 
number 47, for the p ovision of PROJECT MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISION OF DESIGN AND 

1
CONSTRUCTION SU~ERVISION FOR THE CONNECTIVITY PROJECT ON THE NORTHERN 
¡TRANSNATIONAL Hf_GHWAY, for a Contrae! Price of ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY 
ITHOUSAND 00/100 UNITED STA TES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$11,950,000.00) VAT included, and 
leffective for a total contr et period ofFORTY FIVE (45) MONTHS including 2 pitases. 

IBACKGROUND: 

l. WHEREAS, the Pa ties executed a CONTRACT AGREEMENT dated the 29" of September 2008, which 
was modified as greed in Contract Arnendment executed as of the 8" of May 2009 (the Contrae! 
Agreement and the Contrae! Arnendment) mainly on the following: (i) Base Period was modified to 32 
months, which incl ded and set the duration ofTask l for 20 months, 32 months for Task 2 and 3 months 
for Task 3, while asks 4, 5 and 7 would be activated only after determined by the Parties through a 
negotiation in good faith to agree on a fixed cost and term for each of the tasks; (ii) lt was set a fixed price 
for Task l of$2,331,000 for 20 months; for Task 2 of$3,513,000 for 32 months and for Task 3 a price of 
$230,200 for 3 mo ths, while Tasks 4, 5, 6 y 7, a fixed price would be determined for each task up to 
$4,189,323 and in he event tite Parties were unable to reach agreement on the scope and fixed price of 
these tasks, they w, uld not form part of this contrae!; (iii) lt was established a mechanism to liquidate the 
services provided 1nce the beginning of the services until the date of this first amendment preliminarily 
valued toan estima ed amount of$1,686,477.00, without modifying the original contrae! value. 

WHEREAS, the P rties executed a Second Contrae! Arnendment as of September 25, 2009 in order to 
modify the contra9t in the following: (i) Modify the Contract Appendix A - Description of Se1vices 
replacing the text i9 the Contrae! with the description set in ANEXO A ofthis amendment for Task !, Task 
2 and Task 3, with lhe description set in ANEXO B ofthe same amendment for Task 4, with the description 
set in ANEXO C for Task 5, with the description set in ANEXO D for Task 6; (ii) Set a fixed price of 
$182,100 (V AT inciuded) anda term of 60 days for Task 4, a fixed price of$2,150,000 (VAT included) and 
a term of 24 month for Task 5, a fixed price of $2,115,688.89 (VAT included) anda term of22 months for 
Task 6; (ii) To am nd the Contrae! Appendix B - Reporting requirements and deliverables replacing its 
content with the ANEXO E to this second amendment; (iii) To amend the Contrae! Appendix E - Payment 
Schedule replacing !n its entirety with the ANEXO F; (iv) Delete in its entirety the Appendix D, Appendix 
DI, Appendix H - he TOR and its amendments and clarifications, Appendix I - The Technical Proposal 
and Appendix J - he negotiation minutes; and (v) To amend the Contrae! Appendix F - Services and 
Facilities provided y FOMILENIO with the ANEXO G to this Second Contrae! amendment. (the Contrae! 
Agreement and the Contrae! Arnendment, together constitute "the Contrae/"). 

WHEREAS the P ties executed a Third Contrae! Amendment as of November 4th., 2010 in order to 
modify the contrae in the following: (i) Increase the contrae! amount in FOUR HUNDRED NINETY­
SEVEN THOUS SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(U.S. $ 497,650.00,, including VAT, equivalen! to 4.16% of the original contrae! value for the following 
aspects: (a) FORT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 



DOLLARS (U.S. $ 40,500.00), including VAT, in addition to previously authorize~ cost of Task 4 as a 
result of the decision of the Review Committee appointed by the parties to review anti decide on the merits 
of additional costs generated by the work done in providing Engineering Services rdr the Section 4 of the 
No11hem Highway and (b) FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $457,150.00), includii¡g VAT, as additional 
costs determined by the leve! of effort required to extend Supervision Services of Segments 2A and 2B 1 of 
the Northern Transnational Highway until February 20, 2011; (ii) Establish as a resuh of implementing the 
agreement between the parties set forth in Section 2 of Amendment # l dated May 8, 2009, the final 
liquidation value of the initial services of the contract until that date required in Oj-,E MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND AND ELEVEN 11/100 UNITED ST,i\.TES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS (US$l,428,011.11 ). All these amendments established the revised contrae! value in TWEL VE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$12,447,650.00) and as the dhte of termination of 
services on March 7, 2012. 

RECITALS: 

l. WHEREAS GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT Subclause 2.4.1 indicates that: '"Any 
modification or variation of the terms and conditions of this Contrae/, includini any modification or 
variation of the Scope of the Services, may oniy be made by written agreement b~tween the authorized 
representatives of the Porties. Pursuant GCC Sub clause 7.2, however, each farty shall give due 
consideration to any proposals for ,nodification or variation made by the other Party. ' 1 

2. WHEREAS, as on March 25, 2011, by Note ID: GP-014/2011, the Consultant submitted to the Project 
Manager of Sections 2A and 2B, the Financia! Bid with the required levels of effoi-t for the extension of 
Supervision Services of Segment 2B I ofthe Northem Transnational Highway (Task 11), which was accepted 
and communicated by the Note: CLN-T2Bl-55Nl 1, dated March 26, 2011, approving a value of SIXTY 
FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY FIVE 00/100 UNITED ST.i\.TES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS (US$64,855.00), V AT included; and it was agreed by the parties that engineering services 
including the liquidation process will end on April 30, 2011. 

This modification results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Construction Contracts of 
Section 2Bl ofNTH (from Santa Rosa Guachipilín to El Matazano), Contrae! 209/12009: Construction of 
Section 2B 1 of the Northem Transnational Highway, Segment: Santa Rosa Guaclíipilín - El Matazano; 
signed by and between FOMILENIO and construction company Constructora SantaiFe, Ltd., which is the 
object ofthe supervision services ofthe aforementioned Task l. 

3. WHEREAS, as of May 20, 2011, Parties negotiated and agreed an extensionl of contrae! services 
con-esponding to Task 5, as recorded in the Aide Memoire of the negotíation prócess by which it was 
dete1mined the required levels of effort for the extension of Supervision Services ofi Nombre de Jesus and 
Nuevo Eden de San Juan Bridges of the Northern Transnational Highway, indicating that Supervisíon 
actívitíes of the works shall be performed up to the completion date of April 28; 2012, extension that 
implies a total additional cost at fixed price of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY NINE 11HOUSAND EIGHTY 
FIVE 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$459,085.00), VAT included. 

This modification results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Construction Contracts of both 
Bridges of NTH (Nombre de Jesus and Nuevo Eden de San Juan), respectívely: Contrae! 300/201 O: 
Constructíon ofNombre de .Tesos Bridge and Contrae! 299/2010: Construction ofNuevo Eden de San Juan 

2 

: i 

11 



4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Bridge of the No hern Transnational Highway; signed by and between FOMILENIO and construction 
company ASTALD S.P.A., and is the object ofthe supervision services of the aforementioned Task 5. 

WHEREAS, as o May 23, 2011, Parties negotiated and agreed an extension of contrae! services 
conesponding to ask 6, as recorded in the Aide Memoire of the negotiation process by which it was 
determined the re ired levels of effort for the extension of Supervision Services of Segment 6 of the 
Northern Transnati na! Highway, indicating that Supervision activities of the works shall be performed up 
to the completion d te of June 14, 2012, extension that implies a total additional cost at fixed price ofFIVE 
HUNDRED SEVE TY SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY 61/100 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICADOLL S (US$576,460.61), VAT included. 

This modification{esults as a consequence of the conesponding extension of Construction Contrae! of 
Section 6 of NTH, Contrae! 290/20 !O, Construction of Section 6 of the Northern Transnational Highway, 
Segment: Desvío , iudad Banios- Osicala y Delicias de Concepción - Cacaopera; signed by and between 
FOMILENIO and ¡construction company Constructora MECO, S.A. and is the object of the supervision 
services of the aforementioned Task 6. 

WHEREAS on Oct~ber 6, 2011, Project Managers of the different sections involved in this amendment, and 
the Connectivity anager refened to the FOMILENIO Deputy Executive Director of Infrastructure, 
requests to execut the contractual amendments for the Supervision Services under Contrae! 047/2008, 
which has been rev ewed and has the approval of Project Managers and the Connectivity Manager. 

WHEREAS on Oc ober 11, 2011, the FO MILENIO Deputy Executive Director of Infrastructure submitted 
to the Procureme t Director of Institutional Procurement Agency (ACI, in Spanish), the contrae! 
amendment applic~ion, with approval ofhis Unit, in order to include the following changes: (i) Extend the 
time limit for com letion of Task 1 until April 30, 2011 including the Final Report and to increase the 
amount by US$ 64l55.00, including VAT; (ii) Extend the time limit for completion ofTask 5 in 173 days 
more until April 48, 2012 including the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$459,085.00, 
including VAT; anti (iii) Extend the time limit for completion ofTask 6 in 183 days more until June 14, 
2012 including thlFinal Report and to increase the amount by US$ 576,460.61, including VAT. The total 
increase amounts i ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 61/100 UNITED 
STATES OF AM RICA DOLLARS ($1,100,400.61), including VAT, which together with the previous 
increase of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 
UNITED STATE OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$497.650.00) represents a total increase of ONE 
MILLION FIVE ~UNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND FIFTY 61/IO0 UNITED STATES OF 
Al\1ERICA DOLLf-RS (US$1,598,050.61) equivalen! to 13.4% ofthe original contrae! value and fixing the 
date of completion bf contrae! activities on June 14, 2012. 

WHEREAS on oc\ober 7, 2011, the Deputy Executive Director of Infrastructure, Connectivity Manager 
and Finance Director of FO MILENIO, have signed the request for funds # 4/2011, which supports the 
availability of reso rces to cover additional costs resulting from this contrae! modification. 

WHEREAS, pursu nt to the provisions of Annex l. Approval Requirements of the MCC Procurement 
Guidelines, the pro osed amendments were approved by FOMILEN!Os' Board ofDirectors, Session # 121, 
point # 6 y 7, d~te~'n July 7th

., 2011 and MCC issued its No Objection on November 1, 2011. 

WHEREAS the Co sultant has submitted a Power of Attorney dated October 11,201 l, in Richland County, 
· South Carolina, U ited States of America, before the public notary Teresa C. Arneson and duly apostilled 

by the Secretary of State of South Carolina, Mark Hammond, dated October 12, 2011.No. _107 179, in 
which has appointbd Mr. Osear Caceres, as a lawful attorney for and in the na_rrie oCWiíbúr._ Smith 

' 
3 



Associates, !ne., to do all the things necessary to carry on the affairs in El Salvador, including but not 
limited to, signing proposals, contracts, agreements, and other documents necessary tó cany on the business 

' affairs, or any such documents, letter, copy reports or other items as may be netessary in connection 
therewith until December 31, 2011. · 

THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree: 

1. To modify the CLAUSE CGC 2.3 of Part III: Speeial Conditions of Contrae! (SCC) in the first 
paragraph, replacing the text with the following: 

"'Th e contract peno is ro en own as o ows: . d b k d fi 1/ 
# Task Term Dales 
1 lnitial Stage 6.3 months From October 27. 2008 to May 7. 2009 
2 Task 1 - Suvervision Section 2 NTH 23.5 months From Mav 4, 2009 to Avr¡l 30, 2011. 
3 Task2-NTH-PM 32 months From May8, 2009 toJaniia,y 7, 2012 
.¡ Task 3 - Technical Services Sections 5 and 6 3 months From March 6, 2009 t<i June 3, 2009 
5 Task 4 - Technica! Service Section 4 60davs From SeDtember 28, 200!1 to November 26, 2009. 
6 Task 5 - Supervision Bridges NDJ and 26.1 months From March 8, 2010 to A'J,'ril 28, 2012. 

NEDSJ 
' 

7 Task 6 -Suoervision D&B Section 6 28.3 months From Februa,y 15, 2010 toJune 14, 2012. 

2. To modify the first paragraph of CLAUSE 6.1 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contraet (SCC) , 
replacing its text with the following: 

"'The total cost of the services is THIRTEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED ÁND FORTY EIGHT 
THOUSAND AND FIFTY 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$J3,548,050.6!), which 
is broken down as fol/ows: 

Item MCCUS$ VATUS$ 1 Total US$ 
Pilase I -Initial Staf(e 1,317,653.68 110,357.4J 1,428,011.11 

lnitial Renort f1 /\ 234,375.22 O.OQ 234,375.22 
lnceotion Reoort f1 /l 234,375.22 º·ºº 234,375.22 

MonUv Reoort 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 
Montlv Rel'V\rt 148,585.84 19,316.H> 167,902.00 

Settlement Serv!ces until Mav 8, 2009 lPa,,,.,.,ent 1) 500,000.00 65,000.0Q 565,000.00 
Settlement Serv!ces until Mav 8, 2009 (Pavment 2) 51,731.56 6,725.1d 58,456.66 

Task 1- Suvervision Section 2 2,524,783.19 328,221.SZ 2,853,005.00 
Task2-NTH-PM 3,108,849.56 404,150.44 3,513,000.00 
Task 3-Teclmical Services Sections 5 and 6 205,486.72 26,713.2"1( 232,200.00 
Task 4 - Teclmical Services Section 4 196,991.15 25,608.85 222,600.00 
Task 5 -Suoervision Brid2es NDJ and NEDSJ 2,308,924.78 300,160.21 2,609,085.00 
Task 6 -Supervision Section 6 2,380,663.27 309,486.23 2,690,149.50 

Total 12,043,352.35 1,504,698.2$ 13,548,050.61 
(1.) i\íCC fimds billed overseas. 

4 

'i 



3. To modify APPE DIX E: Payment Schedule of !he Contrae!, in relation with Task 1, Task 5 and Task 6, 
replacing the foll0\1· ng info1mation: 
"TASK 1 
Supervision of the Construction Contractor(s) responsible for construction of Section 2 of NTH (f,-0111 
Metapán to Nueva oncepción) 

19monthlypaynents(#1 to#19)of .......................................................... $ 110,400.00 
2 monthly paym nis (#20 and#21) 0/ ........................................................ $ 182,860.00 
1 payment (#22) on February 20, 2011(sday,lataJof ........... ........................ $ 91,430.00 
1-payment (#23) on November 2011 of $ 64,855.00 
Final payment, ith the approval o/Final Report ........................................ $ 233,400.00 

$2,853,005.00 

TASK5 
Construction Super ision Se1-vices of the Nombre de Jesus and Nuevo Eden de San Juan Bridges of the 
NTH. 

20 monthly pay~ents (#1 to #20) of .......................................................... $ 85,000.00 
Total ofmonthl payments 1 through 20 $ 1,700,000.00 
6 monthly paym nts (#21 to #26) 0/ ....................................................... $ 115,000.00 
Total monthly p ments 21 through 26 $ 690,000.00 
Final payment ,Jith the approval o/Final Report $ 219,085.00 

$ 2,609,085.00 

TASK6 
Design and Constri ction Supervision Services of Section 6 ofNTH (from Desvío Ciudad Barrios - Osicala 
and Delicias de Co, cepcion -Cacaopera) · 

27 monthly pay;7ents (#1 to #27) of .......................................................... $ 92,000.00 
Total ofmonthl~payments 1 through 27 $ 2,484,000.00 
Final payment ]ith the approval o/Final Report ........................................ $ 206,149.50 

$ 2,690,149.50 

Ali values inc/ude rT. ". 

~11 other terms and con~!tions of the Agreement or its amendments not mentioned in this document remain 
l6nchanged and remain v lid and enforceable with respect to their obligations. 

[Therefore, we signed, t is Amendment to be executed under the Contrae! and the laws of El Salvador on 
November 3'd., 2011. 

~. 

r. Alexande · 
OMILENIO's Presi 

•. ¡1 

5 

By and on behalf of Wilbur Smith / TYPSA: 

~-
Client Service Manager 
Latin America and Caribbean 



Second Contrae! amendment. (the Contrae! Agreement and the Contrae! A.mendment, together 
constitute "tite Co11tract"). , 

' '' 
'' 

3. WHEREAS the Parties executed a Third Contrae! Amendment as ofNovembe~ 4th., 2010 in order , ; 
t~ modify the contrae! in the following: (i) Increase the contrae! amount in FOUR HUNDRED 1 

NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 00/100 UNIT1ED STATES OF 
1 

AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $497,650.00), including VAT, equivalen! to 4)6% ofthe original 
contrae! value for the following aspects: (a) FORTY THOUSAND FIVE ! HUNDRED AND 
00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $ 40,500.00), ¡including VAT, in 
addition to previously authorized cost of Task 4 as a result of the deeis[on of the Review 
Committee appointed by the parties to review and decide on the merits ;of additional costs 
generated by the work done in providing Enginee1ing Services for the Section 4 of the Northem 
Highway and (b) FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE ~RED FIFTY 
00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $ 457,150.00),,including VAT, as 
addition,al costs determined by the leve! of effort required to extend Supervision Services of 
Segments 2A and 2Bl of the Northem Transnational Highway until Febrµary 20, 2011; (ii) 
Establish as a result of implementing the agreement between the parties set forth in Section 2 of 
Amendment # 1 dated May 8, 2009, the final liquidation value of the ini¡ial services of the 
contrae! until that date required in ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED 'TWENTY EIGHT 

' THOUSAND AND ELEVEN 11/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$1,428,0l 1.11). All these amendments established the revised contract ,value in TWELVE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX' HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$12,447j650.00) and as the 
date oftermination of services on March 7, 2012. · 

4. WHEREAS the Parties executed a Fourth Contrae! Amendment as of Nov~mber 3'd., 2011 in 
order to modify the contract in the following: ((i) Extend the time limit for c~mpletion ofTask 1 
until April 30, 2011 including the Final Report and to increase the amountl by US$ 64,855.00, 
including V AT; (ii) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 5 in 173 d~ys more until April 
28, 2012 including the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$4~9,085.00, including 
V AT; and (iii) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 6 in 183 days imore until June 14, 
2012 including the Final Report and to inerease the amount by US$ 576,460¡61, including VAT. 
The total increase amounts was ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED Tf!OUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS ($1,100,400.61), including 
VAT, which together with the previous increase of FOUR HUNDREO: NINETY SEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS (US$497 .650.00) represents a total increase of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND FIFTY 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$1,598,050.61) equivalen! to 13.4% of the original contrae! value and fixing the date of 
completion of contrae! aetivities on June 14, 2012. 

RECITALS: 

l. WHEREAS GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT Subclause 2.4.liindicates that: "Any 
modification or varia/ion of the terms and conditions of this Contrae/, including any modification 

2 ~ 
y 

1 



parties and aeeept d by them. The total increase amounts is FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND SJX HUNDRED ANO FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERJCA DOLLARS 
($497,650.00), inel ding V AT, whieh means 4.16% of the total original value of the contraet and the 
extension of time fo the activities of the Task 1 does not alter the overall total contraet term 

6. Whereas, pursuant to the provisions of Annex l. Approval Requirements of the MCC Procurement 
Guidelines, the proílosed amendments do not require approval of FOMILEN!Os' Board of Directors neither 
MCCs' No Objecti¡". 

HEREFORE, the Par!ies hereto agree: 

. To modify the CLlusE CGC 2.3 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contrae! (SCC) in the first 
paragraph, replacing the text with the following: 

1 "The contrae/ verio'(l is broken down as follows: 
# Task Term Dates 
1 lnitial Sta•ze 6.3 months From October 27, 2008 to Mav 7, 2009 
2 T ask 1 - Suve,v ion Section 2 NTH 22.5 months From Mav 4, 2009 to March 20, 2011. 
3 Task2-NTH- ºM 32 months From Mav 8, 2009 to Januarv 7, 2012 
4 Task 3 - Techni4al Services Sections 5 and 6 3 months From March 6, 2009 to June 3, 2009 
5 Task 4 - Teclmi al Service Section 4 60davs From Sevtember 28, 2009 to November 26, 2009. 
6 Task 5 - Sup rvision Bridges NDJ and 24 months From March 8, 2010 to March 7, 2012. 

NEDSJ 
7 Task 6 - S1merv ion D&B Section 6 22 months From February 15, 2010 to December 14, 2011. 

To modify the firs paragraph of CLAUSE 6.1 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contrae! (SCC) , 
replacing its text wi h the following: 
"The total cost of the serv1ces 1s TWELVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND FOURTY SEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX ]HUNDRED AND FIFTY 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 

· (US$12,447,650.00 r which is broken down asfollows: 

Item MCCUS$ VATUS$ Total US$ 
Pitase I - Iuitial Sta e 1,317,653.68 110,357.43 1.428,011.11 

lnitial Reoort (1 /\ 234,375.22 º·ºº 234,375.22 
fncention Renort f1 I\ 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 

Montlv ReMrt 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 
Mon!lv ReMrt 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 

Settlement Servir.es until Mav 8, 2009 fPa ent 11 500,000.00 65,000.00 565,000.00 
Settlement Servi ces until Mav 8, 2009 IPavment 2l 51,731.56 6,725.10 58,456.66 

Task 1- Suoervisio,z Section 2 2 467389.38 320,760.62 2 788,150.00 
Task2-NTH-P,t 1 3108849.56 404.150.44 3 513,000.00 
Task 3 - Teclmica/ 1;,ervices Sections S and 6 205 486.72 26.713.27 232 200.00 
Task 4 - Teclmica/ ervices Section 4 196,991.15 25,608.85 222,600.00 
Task 5 - Suoervisio, Brid!les NDJ and NEDSJ 1 .902 654.87 247 345.13 2.150 000.00 
Task 6 - S1mervisio1 Sectio11 6 1,870,521.14 243167.75 2.113 688.89 
Total 11,069,546.50 1,378 103.49 12,447,650.00 

(1_) MCCfunds billet overseas. 

3 



¡ 

3. To modify APPENDIX E: Payment Schedule of the Contract, in relation with Task 1 ánd Task 4, replacing 
the following information: ! 
"TASK 1 Í 

Supervision of the Construction Contractor(s) responsible for construction of Sectjon 2 of NTH (from 
Metapán to Nueva Concepción) 

19 monthly payments (#1 to #19) of .......................................................... $ J~0,400.00 
2 monthly payments (#20 and #2J)of ........................................................ $ 1'82,860.00 
1 payment(#22)ont February20, 201](5day,lmec/Oj ....................................... $ 191,430.00 
Final paymellf with the approval of Final Report ........................................ $ 2ti3.400.00 

$2,*8,150.00 
' 

TASK4 
Preparation of Conceptual Design and Term of Reference for bidding documents of Seqtion 4 of the NTH 

Conceptual Design and Sections \111, \lllI and Xi ofthe BD(DdL)for Section 4C .... 1 •••• $ 55,000.00 
Sections Vil, VllI y XI ofthe BD (DdL)forSection 4A ........................................ ¡... $ 55,000.00 
Sections \111, VJJiyXJ ofthe BD (DdL)forSection 4B ........................................ ¡ ... $ 55,000.00 
At the end ofthe consulta/ion periodfor bidders ................................................ i. ... $ 17,100.00 
Additional Works Payment for Section 4A ( agreement between the parties) .. .......... ¡. .. $ 40.500.00 

$222,600.00 
Al/ values include VAT. ". 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement or its amendments not mentioned in this document remain 
unchanged and remain valid and enforceable with respect to their obligations. · 

Therefore, we signed, this Amendment to be executed under the Contrae! and the 
November 4'\ 20!0. 

la~s of El Salvador on 

1 

1 

By and on behalf ofFondo del Milenio: ByWl~urS~í>~ 

\ ",,_1/ 1 

4 

~ K Nair 
Regional Vice President 

1 

1' 
1 ! 

1 ,' 

1, 



A :ENDMENT # WST-05/2011 OF THE CONTRACT # 0047 

This Contrae! Amend ent (the "Fifth Contrae! Amendment"), by and between, on one hand, Fondo 
del Milenio, a Salva oran autonomous public entity created pursuant to Legislative Decree # 189, 
dated December 20, 2, 06 (hereinafter called FOMILENIO) and on the other hand, WILBUR SMITH 
ASSOCIATES, INC in association with TECNICA Y PROYECTOS, S.A. (TYPSA) ('The 
Consultan!"), each o which will be jointly as severally liable to FOMILENIO for ali of the 
Consultan!' s obligatio s under the Contrae! and is deemed to be included in any reference to the term 
"Consultan!"; executed as of September 29th, 2008, identified as Contrae! number 47, for the 
provision of PR{?JECT MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISION OF DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION ~UPERVISION FOR THE CONNECTIVITY PROJECT ON THE 
NORTHERN TRANi·s NATIONAL HIGHWAY, for a Contrae! Price of ELEVEN MILLION 
NINE HUNDRED F FTY THOUSAND 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$11,950,000.00) 

1 
AT included, and effective for a total contrae! period of FORTY FIVE ( 45) 

MONTHS including 2 phases. 

BACKGROUND: 

1. WHEREAS, the Parties executed a CONTRACT AGREEMENT dated the 29th of September 
2008, whieh was odified as agreed in Contrae! Amendment exeeuted as of the 8th of May 2009 
(the Contrae! Agieement and the Contrae! Amendment) mainly on the following: (i) Base Period 
was modified to¡32 months, which included and set the duration of Task 1 for 20 months, 32 
months for Task and 3 months for Task 3, while Tasks 4, 5 and 7 would be activated only after 
deteimined by th . Parties through a negotiation in good faith to agree on a fixed cost and term for 
eaeh of the tasks; (ii) It was set a fixed price for Task 1 of $2,331,000 for 20 months; for Task 2 of 
$3,513,000 for 34 months and for Task 3 a price of $230,200 for 3 months, while Tasks 4, 5, 6 y 
7, a fixed priee v!ould be determined for each task up to $4,189,323 and in the event the Parties 
were unable to r aeh agreement on the scope and fixed price of these tasks, they would not form 
part of this contr et; (iii) It was established a mechanism to liquidate the services provided since 
the beginning of the services until the date of this first amendment preliminarily valued to an 
estimated amount of$1,686,477.00, without modifying the original contrae! value. 

2. WHEREAS, the arties executed a Second Contrae! Amendment as of September 25, 2009 in 
order to modify t e contrae! in the following: (i) Modify the Contract Appendix A - Description 
of Services repl cing the text in the Contrae! with the description set in ANEXO A of this 
amendment for ask !, Task 2 and Task 3, with the description set in ANEXO B of the same 
amendment for T sk 4, with the description set in ANEXO C for Task 5, with the description set 
in ANEXO D for Task 6; (ii) Set a fixed price of $182,100 (VAT included) anda term of 60 days 
for Task 4, a fix d price of $2,150,000 (V AT included) and a te1m of 24 months for Task 5, a 
fixed price of $2~ 15,688.89 (V AT included) and a term of 22 months for Task 6; (ii) To amend 
the Contrae! App ndix B - Reporting requirements and deliverables replacing its content with the 
ANEXO E to t ·s second amendment; (iii) To amend the Contrae! Appendix E - Payment 
Schedule replacing in its entirety with the ANEXO F; (iv) Delete in its entirety the Appendix D, 
Appendix DI, Ap endix H - The TOR and its amendments and clarifications, Appendix I - The 
Teclmical Propos I and Appendix J - the negotiation minutes; and (v) To amend the Contrae! 
Appendix F - S rvices and Facilities provided by FOMILENIO with the ANEXO G to this 

1 _,,M . -o V , 
r' 



of the Services, may only be made by written agreement between the authorized representatives of the 
Parties. Pursuant GCC Subclause 7.2, however, each Party sha/l give due considera/ion to any proposals 
for modification ar variation made by the other Party." 

'1 

2. WHEREAS on May 31, 2010, the Parties acting through its authorized reprdsentatives signed a 11 

Supplementary Agreement by which a Review Committee was formed acting on theirl behalf to review and 
decide on the merits of the additional costs required by the Consultant in relation to (he conceptual design 
submitted for the Section 4A of the Northern Highway in the Task 4. This Review Corhmittee resolved that: 
"based on the conducted documental review, the meetings and discussion that were hfld, unanimously and 
in the spirit of Clause 7 of the General Conditions of Contrae/: Fairness and Good /faith, it is considered 
fair to pay the consultant the value of FORTYTHOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 00/100 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA DOLLARS ($40,500.00), including VAT, by the additional work peiformeli and related to Task 
4: Engineering Servicesfor the Section 4 ofthe Second Amendment to Contract. " 

3. WHEREAS Section 2 of the First Amendment executed as of May 8, 2009 stated that: "Payment of 
services rendered befare the effective date of this Amendment will be liquidated as indicated in Letter of 
Understanding attached to this document and up to $1,686,477.00. Any residual amqunt wi/1 increase the 
amount the item J.b.ii. ". The aforementioned Letter ofUnderstanding sets out the proqedure to liquidate the 
services rendered before the date of this amendment. As a result of the foregoing, the Finance Division of 
FOMILENIO reported that the final data resulting from this procedure was ON¡:l MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND AND ELEVEN l l/100 DOLLARS ($ \,428,01 l.l 1) amount 
that breaks down as follows: ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN TMOUSAND AND SIX 
HUNDRED F!FTY THREE 68/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS ($ 1,317,653.68) from 
MCC funds and ONE HUNDRED AND TEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED F!FTY-SEVEN 43/100 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS ( $110,357.43) from GOES funds. 

4. WHEREAS, as of October 14, 2010, Parties negotiated and agreed an extension¡ of contract services 
corresponding to Task 1, as recorded in the Aide Memoire of the negotiation pro~ess by which it was 
determined the required levels of effort for the extension of Supervision Services of ~egments 2A and 2B l 
of the Northern Transnational Highway, indicating that Supervision activities ofi the works shall be 
performed up to the completion date of February 20, 2011, extension that implies a \otal additional cost at ; 1 

fixed price of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED IAND FIFTY 00/100 
UNITED STA TES AMERICA DOLLARS (US$457, 150.00), V AT included. 

This modification results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Con~truction Contracts of 
Section 2 of NTH (from Metapán to Nueva Concepción), respectively: Contrae!# 085/2009, Construction 
of the Northern Transnational Highway, Section 2A: Metapán - Santa Rosa Guac.hipilín; and Contract 
209/2009, Construction of Section 2B l of the Northern Transnational Highway, Segment: Santa Rosa 
Guachipilín - El Matazano; signed by and between FOMILENIO and construction companies Constructora 
MECO, S.A. and Constructora Santa Fe, Ltd., which have been extended each up to February 16 and 20, 
2011 respectively, and are the object of the supervision services of the aforementioned Task 1. 

5. WHEREAS on October 28, 2010, the FOMILENIO Deputy Executive Director of Infrastructure submitted 
to the Procurement Director of Institutional Procurement Agency (ACI, in Sfanish), the contract 
amendment application, based on: (a) The supplementary agreement referred by the FOMILENIO Legal 
Counselor to be processed for the corresponding adjustment, and (b) The Negotia~ing Committee Aide 
Memoir for an extension of supervision services ofTask 1, with approval of his Unit, in order to include the 
following changes: (i) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 1 in 2.5 months lmore until March 20, 
2011 including the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$ 457,150.00, in¿luding VAT; and (ii) 
increase the cost of services for Task 4: Technical Services for Section 4 N'FH, for the value of 
US$40,500.00, including VAT, as a result of the agreements of the Review Committee appointed by the 

2 



2. 

3. 

4. 

or variation of t e Scope of the Services, may only be made by written agreement between the 
authorized reprdentatives of the Parties. Pursuant GCC Sub clause 7.2, however, each Party 
shall give due cdrsideration to any proposals for modifica/ion or varia/ion made by the other 

Party." le 
WHEREAS, as af December 5, 2011, representatives af the parties signed a Memorandum of 
Record Managenlent Meeting in which established the fallowing agreements relating to the 
supervision of thé Northem Transnational Highway - Bridges Nombre de Jesus and Nuevo Edén 
de San Juan (Tas 5): (i) increasing the contrae! amount by US$124,704.55, (ii) extend the period 
of supervision se ices from April 28, 2012 to May 27, 2012, and (iii) make the legalization of 
these contrae! mo ifications. 

This modificatio results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Constrnction 
Contracts ofboth Bridges ofNTH (Nombre de Jesus and Nuevo Eden de San Juan), respectively: 
Contrae! 300/20 O: Constrnction of Nombre de Jesus Bridge and Contrae! 299/201 O: 
Constrnction of ,, uevo Eden de San Juan Bridge of the Northem Transnational Highway; signed 
by and between OMILENIO and constrnction company ASTALDI S.P.A., and is the object of 
the supervision se ices ofthe afarementioned Task 5. 

WHEREAS, as af December 5, 2011, representatives of the parties signed a Memorandum of 
Record Manage0ent Meeting in which established the fallowing agreements relating to the 
Supervision Services of Segment 6 ofthe Northern Transnational Highway (Task 6): (i) increasing 
the contrae! amo¡nt by US$93,l l l .33, (ii) extend the period of supervision services from June, 
14, 2012 to July 11, 2012, and (iii) make the legalization ofthese contract modifications. 

This modificatio results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Construction 
Contract of Sect¡·:on 6 of NTH, Contract 290/2010, Construction of Section 6 of the N01them 
Transnational Hi hway, Segment: Desvío Ciudad Barrios- Osicala y Delicias de Concepción -
Cacaopera; signe, by and between FOMILENIO and constrnction company Constructora MECO, 
S.A. and is the o!J¡ect ofthe supervision services ofthe afarementioned Task 6. 

WHEREAS on Dbcember 14, 2011, the FOMILENIO Deputy Executive Director oflnfrastructure 
submitted to the P¡rocurement Director oflnstitutional Procurement Agency (ACI, in Spanish), the 
contract amendment application, with approval of his Unit, in arder to include the fallowing 
changes: (i) Exte4d the time limit far completion ofTask 5 until May 27, 2012 including the Final 
Report and to inc,tease the amount by US$ 124,704.55, including VAT, and; (ii) Extend the time 
limit far complet\on ofTask 6 until July 11, 2012 including the Final Report and to increase the 
amount by US$93,11 l.33, including VAT. 

The total increase amounts is TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN 88/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$217,815.88), including 
VAT, which meáns 1.82% of the original contrae! value and the previous increase of ONE 
MILLION FIVE ~RED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND FIFTY 61/100 UNITED STATES 
OF AMERICA Di°LLARS (US$1,598,050.61) equivalent to 13.4% ofthe original contrae! value; 
which together eans ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED S TY SIX 49/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 

3 

~-



(US$1,815,866.49) represents a total increase of 15.2% and fixing the da1e of completion of 
contrae! activities on July 11, 2012. ' 

5. WHEREAS on December 14, 2011, the Deputy Executive Director oflnfrastructure, Connectivity · ¡ 
Manager and Finance Director of FO MILENIO, have signed the request for funds # 5/2011, 1 

which supports the availability of resources to cover additional costs resulting from this contract 
modification. 

6. WHEREAS, pursuant to the prov1s10ns of Annex l. Approval Requirements of the MCC 
Procurement Guidelines, the proposed amendments were approved by the Procurement Director 
and the FOMILEN!Os' Board ofDirectors, in Session # 129, point # 3, dateron December 15th, 
2011. MCC No Objection is no required in accordance with the regulations set out in Annex D of 
the Material lnterim Amendment Notice 2011-001 in force effective on M~y 2, 2011 of these 

' Procurement Guidelines which states that once the 10% contract or 1 mi)lion USD or more 
(whichever may apply) threshold for modifications or change orders has been reached for a 
contrae!, any subsequent contract modification or change order that individually or collectively 
exceed 3% ofthe original contract value will also require MCC approval. 

7. WHEREAS the Consultant has submitted a Power of Attomey dated October 11, 2011, in 
Richland County, South Carolina, United States of America, before the public notary Teresa C. 
Ameson and duly apostilled by the Secretary of State of South Carolina, Matk Hammond, dated 

1 

October 12, 2011 No. 107 179, in which has appointed Mr. Osear Caceres, ¡is a lawful attomey 
for and in the name ofWilbur Smith Associates, lnc., to do all the things nece~smy to carry on the 
affairs in El Salvador, including but not limited to, signing proposals, contra~ts, agreements, and 
other documents necessary to carry on the business affairs, or any such dosuments, letter, copy 
reports or other items as may be necessary in connection therewith until Decerilber 31, 2011. 

THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree: 

l. To modify the CLAUSE CGC 2.3 of Part III: Specíal Conditions of Coittract (SCC) in the 
first paragraph, replacing the text with the following: 

' 

1 

"The contrae/ period is broken down as follows: ' 

# Task Term , Dates 

I Initial Staf!e 6.3 months From October 27, 2008 to May 7, 2009 

2 Task 1 Supervision Section 2 NTH 23.5 months From May 4, 2009 to Anril 30, 2011. 

3 Task2-NTH-PM 32 months From Mav 8, 2009 toJanumy 7, 2012 
3 months From March 6, i2009 to June 3, 2009 

. ' 

. ' 

! 4 Task 3 - Technica/ Services Sections 5 and 6 
5 Task 4 - Technical Service Section 4 60 days From September 28, 2009 to Novembeii' 

il 26, 2009. 

6 Task 5 - Sunervision Bridves NDJ and NEDSJ 26.1 months FromMarch8,l2010toMay27, 2012. 1 

7 Task 6 - Supervision D&B Section 6 28.3 months From February 15, 2010 to Ju/y 11,f 
2012. , 

4 



2. To modify the fi st paragraph of CLAUSE 6.1 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contract 
(SCC) , replacin, its text with the following: 

"The total cost of the services is THIRTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SJXTY FIVE 
THOUSAND El< 'f!T HUNDRED SIXTY SIX 49/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$13, 765,866.¡9), which is broken down asfollows: 

ltem MCCUS$ VATUS$ Total US$ 
Phase 1- lnitial Sta"e 1,317,653.68 110,357.43 1,428,011.11 

lnitial Renort 11 /\ 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 
lncention Renort71 /l 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 

Montlv Reoort 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 
Montlv Report 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 

SetUement Se fvices until Mav 8, 2009 IPavment 1 \ 500,000.00 65,000.00 565,000.00 
Settlement Se Mees untll Mav 8, 2009/Pavment 21 51,731.56 6,725.11 58,456.67 

Task 1- Supervisi •n Section 2 
2,524,783.19 328,221.81 2,853,005.00 

Task 2-NTH- 'M 3,108,849.56 404,150.44 3,513,000.00 
Task3 Technici 1 Services Sections 5 and 6 205,486.72 26,713.27 232,200.00 
Task 4 - Technic. 1 Services Section 4 196,991.15 25,608.85 222,600.00 
Task 5 - Supervis 'on Bridges NDJ anti NEDSJ 2,419,282.79 314,506.76 2,733,789.55 
Task 6 - S,mervis 'on Section 6 2,463,062.68 320,198.15 2,783,260.83 
Total 1 12,236,109.77 1,529,756.71 13,765,866.49 

(1 _j MCC funds biller overseas. 

3. To modify APP{NDIX E: Payment Schedule of the Contract, in relation with Task 5 and Task 
6, replacing the f~llowing information: 
"TASK 5 1 

Construction Supirvision Services ofthe Nombre de Jesus and Nuevo Eden de San Juan Bridges 
oftheNTH. 

20 monthly pa ments (#1 to #20) of ............................................. .... $ 85,000.00 
Total ofmont ly payments 1 through 20 $ 1,700,000.00 
7 monthly payjnents (#21 to #27) of .......................................... .... $ 115,000.00 
Total monthly ayments 21 through 27 $ 805,000.00 
Final paymen with the approval of Final Report $ 228. 789.55 

$ 2,733,789.55 

TASK6 
Design and Cons ruction Supervision Services of Section 6 ofNTH (from Desvío Ciudad Barrios 
- Osicala and Delicias de Concepcion -Cacaopera) 

29 monthly payments (# 1 to #29) of ................................................. $ 92,000.00 
Total ofmont ly payments 1 through 29 $ 2,668,000.00 
Final paymen with the approval of Final Report ...... ... ... ... ... ...... .... $ 115.260.83 

$ 2,783,260.~ 

Ali values includ VAT. ". U V--

5 
/ ' 



Al! other tenns and conditions of the Agreement or its amendments not mention~d in this document 
remain unchanged and remain valid and enforceable with respect to their obligations. 

Therefore, we signed, this Amendment to be executed under the Contract and the \aws of El Salvador 
on December 21, 2011. 1 

By and on behalf ofFondo del Milenio: By and on behalf of Wilbur Smith / TYPSA: 

'' ... 
Dr.A~ 

j-President of the Boar 

' ✓• •.. " 

0c~~Jr 
Mr. Osear e~ : ' 
Client Service Manager 
Latin America and Caribbean 

6 

¡ 

1

1 

· 1 



1MENDMENT # WST-06/2012 OF THE CONTRACT # 0047 

This Contract Amendment (the "Sixth Contract Amendment"), by and between, on the one hand, 
Fondo del Mileni~ol a Salvadoran autonomous public entity created pursuant to Legislative Decree # 
189, dated Decemb r 20, 2006 (hereinafter called FOMILENIO) and on the other hand, CDM Smith 
Inc. before WI BUR SMITH ASSOCIATES, INC. in association with TECNICA Y 
PROYECTOS, S. 

1
• (TYPSA) ("The Consultant"), each of which will be jointly as severally Hable to 

FOMILENIO foral ofthe Consultant's obligations under the Contract and is deemed to be included in 
any reference to th term "Consultant"; executed as of September 29th, 2008, identified as Contract 
number 47, for the rovision of PROJECT MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISION OF DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTIO SUPERVISION FOR THE CONNECTIVITY PROJECT ON THE 
NORTHERN T SNATIONAL HIGHWAY, for a Contract Price of ELEVEN MILLION 
NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$11,950,000.00) VAT inclnded, and effective for a total contract period of FORTY FIVE (45) 
MONTHS includi g 2 phases. 

BACKGROUND: 

l. 

2. 

WHEREAS, t1e Parties executed a CONTRACT AGREEMENT dated the 29th of September 
2008, which wrs modified as agreed in Contract Amendment executed as of the 8th of May 2009 
(the Contract ~greement and the Contract Amendment) mainly on the following: (i) Base Period 
was modified to 32 months, which included and set the duration of Task I for 20 months, 32 
months for Ta k 2 and 3 months for Task 3, while Tasks 4, 5, 6 and 7 would be activated only 
after determin d by the Paiiies through a negotiation in good faith to agree on a fixed cost and 
term for each ofthe tasks; (ii) lt was set a fixed price for Task 1 of$2,331,000 for 20 months; for 
Task 2 of $3,5 J 3,000 for 32 months and for Task 3 a price of $230,200 for 3 months, while Tasks 
4, 5, 6 y 7, a fi. ed price would be determined for each task up to $4,189,323 and in the event the 
Parties were u a ble to reach an agreement on the scope and fixed price of these tasks, they would 
not form part of this contract; (iii) It was established a mechanism to liquidate the services 
provided since the beginning of the services until the date of this first amendment preliminarily 
valued toan es imated amount of$1,686,477.00, without modifying the original contrae( value. 

WHEREAS, t e Patiies executed a Second Contract Amendment as of September 25, 2009 in 
order to modif}' the contract in the following: (i) Modify the Contract Appendix A - Description 
of Se1vices rerlacing the text in the Contract with the description set in ANEXO A of this 
amendment fo Task 1, Task 2 and Task 3, with the description set in ANEXO B of the same 
amendment fo Task 4, with the description set in ANEXO C for Task 5, with the description set 
in ANEXO D or Task 6; (ii) Set a fixed price of $182,100 (VAT included) anda tetm of 60 days 
for Task 4, a xed price of$2,150,000 (VAT included) anda term of24 months for Task 5, a 
fixed price of 2,115,688.89 (VAT included) anda term of22 months for Task 6; (iii) To amend 
the Contract A pendix B - Reporting requirements and deliverables replacing its content with the 
ANEXO E to this second amendment; (iv) To amend the Contract Appendix E - Payment 
Schedule repla ing in its entirety with the ANEXO F; (v) Delete in its entirety the Appendix D, 

1 



3. 

4. 

Appendix DI, f-ppendix H - The TOR and its amendments and clarifications, Appendix I - The 
Technical Pro¡:¡losal and Appendix J - the negotiation minutes; and (vi) To amend the Contrae! 
Appendix F - Services and Facilities provided by FOMILENIO with the ANEXO G to this 
Second Contrae! amendment. (the Contrae! Agreement and the Contrae! Amendment, together 
constitute "the Contracf'). 

WHEREAS tiíParties executed a Third Contrae! Amendment as ofNovember 4th., 2010 in order 
to modify the ontract in the following: (i) Increase the contrae! amount in FOUR HUNDRED 
NINETY-SE N THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA D LLARS (U.S. $497,650.00), including VAT, equivalen! to 4.16% ofthe original 
contrae! value for the following aspects: (a) FORTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 
00/100 UNIT D STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $ 40,500.00), including VAT, in 
addition to pr viously authorized cost of Task 4 as a result of the decision of the Review 
Committee ap ointed by the paities to review and decide on the merits of additional costs 
generated by t e work done in providing Engineering Services for the Section 4 ofthe Northern 
Highway and (b) FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
AND 00/100 UNITED STA TES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (U.S. $ 457,150.00), including V AT, 
as additional cbsts determined by the leve! of effort required to extend Supervision Services of 
Segments 2A tnd 2B 1 of the Northern Transnational Highway until Februaty 20, 2011; (ii) 
Establish as a esult of implementing the agreement between the patties set forth in Section 2 of 
Amendment # 1 dated on May 8, 2009, the final liquidation value of the initial services of the 
contrae! until rhat date required in ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT 
THOUSAND ELEVEN AND 11/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$1,428,0lll)l). Ali these amendments established the revised contrae! value in TWELVE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY AND jo/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$12,447,650.00) andas 
the date ofter' I ination of services on March 7, 2012. 

WHEREAS the Patties executed a Fomth Contrae! Amendment as of November 3'd., 2011 in 
order to modií§ the contrae! in the following: ((i) Extend the time limit for completion ofTask 1 
until April 30,I 20ll including the Final Repo1t and to increase the amount by US$ 64,855.00, 
including VA~; (ii) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 5 in 173 days more until April 
28, 2012 incl~c!ing the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$459,085.00, including 
VAT; and (iii) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 6 in 183 days more until June 14, 
2012 includin the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$ 576,460.61, including VAT. 
The total inc ease amounts was ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED~ND 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS ($1,100,400.61), 
including VA , which together with the previous increase of FOUR HUNDRED NINETY 
SEVEN THO SANO SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS R$497.650.00) represents a total increase of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
NINETY EIG'i'T THOUSAND FIFTY 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$1,598,050.61) equivalen! to 13.4% of the original contrae! value and fixing the date of 
completion of , ontract activities on June 14, 2012. 

2 



5. WHEREAS th Parties executed a Fifth Contrae! Amendment as of December 21 "·· 2011 in order 
to modify the • ontract in the following: (i) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 5 until 
May 27, 2012i including the Final Report and to increase the amount by US$ 124,704.55, 
including VA1t, and; (ii) Extend the time limit for completion of Task 6 until July 11, 2012 
including the F na! Repo1t and to increase the amount by US$93,l l l.33, including VAT. 

The total incre se amounts is TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN A 88/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$217,815.88), 
including V A which together with the previous increase of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
NINETY El¡T THOUSAND FIFTY AND 61/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS (U. $1,598,050.61) represents a total in crease of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN TH I USAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY SIX ANO 49/100 UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA D LLARS (US$1,815,866.49) equivalent to 15.2% ofthe original contrae! value and 
fixing the date br completion of contrae! activities on July 11, 2012. 

RECITALS: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

WHEREAS G NERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT Subclause 2.4.1 indicates that: "Any 
modifica/ion 01¡ varia/ion of the terms and conditions of this Contrae/, including any modifica/ion 
or variation oJ¡rthe Scope of the Services, may only be made by written agreement between the 
authorized rep esentatives of the Porties. Pursuant GCC Sub clause 7.2, however, each Party 
shall give due considera/ion to any proposals for modifica/ion or varia/ion made by the other 
Party." 

WHEREAS º1 May 9, 2012, representatives ofthe parties signed a Management Meeting Record 
in which estabjished the following agreements relating to the Supervision Services of Segment 6 
of the Northern Transnational Highway (Task 6): (i) increasing the contrae! amount by 
US$181,041.0 , and (ii) extend the period of supervision services by 48 days until August 28, 
2012. 

This modifica ion results as a consequence of the corresponding extension of Construction 
Contract of S ction 6 of NTH, Contrae! 290/2010, Construction of Section 6 of the Northern 
Transnational ighway, Segment: Desvío Ciudad Barrios- Osicala y Delicias de Concepción -
Cacaopera; si ed by and between FOMILENIO and construction company Constructora MECO, 
S.A. and is thelobject ofthe supervision services ofthe aforementioned Task 6. 

WHEREAS º? May 21, 2012, the FOMILENIO Deputy Executive Director of lnfrastructure 
submitted to t~~ Procurement Director oflnstitutional Procurement Agency (ACI, in Spanish), the 
contract ame~rment application, with approval of his Unit, in order to include the following 
change: Exte d the time limit for completion ofTask 6 until August 28, 2012 including the Final 
Report and to increase the amount by US$ 181,041.01, including VAT. This increase which 
means 1.51 % of the original contrae! value and the increase of ONE MlLLION EIGHT 
HUNDRED F FTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY SIX ANO 49/100 UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS (US$1,815,866.49) approved in previous amendments 

3 ~., 



equivalent to a oumulative increase of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY SIX 
THOUSAND NIN!E HUNDRED SEVEN AND 50/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DOLLARS (US$1 996,907.50) which means 16.71% ofthe original contract value and fixing the 
date of completion of contrae! activities on August 28, 2012. 

WHEREAS on December 14, 2011, the Finan ce Director of FOMILENIO, has ce1iified the 
availability of resobrces to cover additional costs resulting from this contract amendment. 

WHEREAS, purs!ant to the provisions of Annex l. Approval Requirements of the MCC 
Procurement Guidelines, the proposed amendments were approved by the Procurement Director; 
the FOMILENIO'J Board ofDirectors, in Session # 136, point # 1, dated on May 11, 2012 and 
MCC No Objectio? was issued on June 14, 2012. 

WHEREAS the C1_nsultant has submitted the following documents: a) Articles of Organization of 
Camp Dresser & N,lckee Intemational Inc Known as Camp Dresser & Mckee Inc, dated December 
29th, 1970, before !he Commonwealth of Massachusetts duly apostilled in which is establish that 
the Corporation wás formed to furnish consulting engineering services between others; b) Articles 
of Amendment dr Camp Dresser & Mckee !ne, dated December 8th, 2011 before the 
Commonwealth o Massachusetts duly apostilled in which replaced the name of the Corporation 
to CDM Smith I e; e) A1ticles of Merger Involving Domestics Corporations between CDM 
Smith !ne., and ilbur Smith Associates, Inc., approved on January 9th 2012, before the 
Commonwealth o Massachusetts duly apostilled, in which after the merge the Corporation name 
is CDM Smith Inc ; and, d) Power of Attorney dated March 12th, 2012, before the public notaiy 
Patricia A. Wilso and· · duly apostilled by the Secretaiy of the Commonwealth at Boston 
Massachusetts of t e United States of America, William Francis Galvin, dated April 25th, 2012, 
No. 1595084, in\ hich Mr. John D. Manning, President of CDM Smith Inc., has appointed Mr. 
Osear Caceres, Cl ent Service Manager as the Authorized Representative of the Company, to be 
its true and lawfu attomey and in its name and its behalf to execute and deliver ali documents, 
letters, reports or ther required for the Company' s performances of the written agreement with 
FOMILENIO si ed on the 29th day of September , 2008 for the provision of Consultancy 
services for "Proj et Administration, Design Supervision and Construction Supervision of the 
No1thern Highway Connectivity Project". 

HEREFORE, the Pa ties hereto agree: 

To modify the C AUSE CGC 2.3 of Part III: Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) in the 
first paragraph, reracing the text with the following: 

"The contraer peri dlis broken down as follows: 

4 



2. 

i]t 
,f' <1 LV 1> \) 

# Task Term Dates 
1 Initia/ Sta, , 6.3 months From October 27, 2008 to Mav 7, 2009 
2 Taskl-S1 oervision Section 2 NTH 23.5 months From May 4, 2009 toApri/ 30, 2011. 
3 Task2-N 'H-PM 32 months From May 8, 2009 to Janumy 7, 2012 
4 Task 3-T, chnica/ Services Sections 5 and 6 3 months From March 6, 2009 to June 3, 2009 
5 Task4-Té chnica/ Service Section 4 60days From September 28, 2009 to November 

26, 2009. 
6 Task5-Su ,ervision Bridges NDJ and NEDSJ 27.1 months FromMarch8, 2010toMay27, 2012. 
7 Task6-Si oervision D&B Section 6 29.9 months From Februmy 15, 2010 to August 28, 

2012. 

' 
.. To mod1fy the¡ first pruagraph of CLAUSE 6.1 of Part III. Special Cond1tions of Contrae! 

(SCC) , repl1a· ng its text with the following: 

"The total e st of the services is THIRTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY SIX 
THOUSAND NE HUNDRED SEVEN AND 50/100 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOLLARS 
(US$13,946,9f.50), which is broken down asfol/ows: 

Item MCCUS$ VATUS$ Total US$ 
Phase I -I11itiq/ Stage 1,317,653.68 110,357.43 1,428,011.11 

lnitlal Reoort 11 /1 234,375.22 0.00 234,375.22 
lnceotion Reoort 11 n 234 375.22 0.00 234,375.22 

Montly Reoort 148,585.84 19,316.16 167,902.00 
Montlv Reoort 148 585.84 19 316.16 167,902.00 

Settlement Services until Mav 8, 2009 (Pavment 1l 500,000.00 65 000.00 565,000.00 
Settlement Services until Mav 8 2009 /Pavment 2\ 51 731.56 6 725.11 58 456.67 

Task 1- Supen isio11 Sectio11 2 
2 524,783.19 328.221.81 2.853,005.00 

Task2-NTH t-PM 3,108,849.56 404.150,44 3,513,000.00 
Task 3 - Tecl11 ica/ Services Sectio11s 5 and 6 205,486.72 26,713.27 232,200.00 
Task 4 - Tecl11 ical Services Sectio11 4 196,991.15 25,608.85 222,600.00 
Task 5 -Supei visio11 Bridges NDJ and NEDSJ 2 419.282. 79 314,506.76 2,733,789.55 
Task6-S,we vision Sectio11 6 2,623,275.96 341,025.88 2,964,301.84 
Total 12,396.323.05 1.550,584.44 13,946,907.50 

(1 _) MCC funds b lled overseas. 

3. To mod1fy APPENDIX E: Payment Schedule of the Contmct, m relatton w1th Task 6, 
replacing the fi llowing information: 
"TASK6 
Design and Co structio11 Supervision Services of Section 6 of NTH (from Desvio Ciudad Barrios 
- Osica/a lllld elicias de Concepcion -Cacaopera) 

29 monthly ayments (#/ to #29) of ... .......................................... .... $ 92,000.00 
Total ofmo

1 
thly payments I through 29 $ 2,668,000.00 

2 monthly p ,yments (# 30 y# 31) ofUS$90,520.5/ ..................... ... $ 181,041.01 
Final paym nt with the approval of Final Report ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... . $ 115,260.83 

$ 
Al! values incl de VAT. 

5 

2,964,301~ 



Al! other terms and conditions of the Agreement or its amendments not mentioned in this document 
remain unchanged a d remain valid and enforceable with respect to their obligations. 

Therefore, we signecl, this Amendment to be executed under the Contract and the laws of El Salvador 
on June 21, 2012. 

By and on behalf o Fondo del Milenio: By and 011 behalf of Wilbur Smith / TYPSA: 

~residento anager 
Latin America and Caribbean 

6 




